General National Congress Decree No. (23) of 2013 AD on appointing a Libyan delegate

The General National Congress,

Upon review of:

- The Constitutional Declaration issued on 3 August 2011 AD and amendments thereto;
- Law No. (2) of 2001 AD on organizing political and consular work, the implementing regulations thereof, and amendments thereto;
- Law No. (12) of 2010 AD on issuing the Labour Relations Law and the implementing regulations thereof;
- The by-laws of the General National Congress;
- The proposal of the Foreign Affairs Committee of the General National Congress;
- The conclusions of the General National Congress in its session held on Tuesday, 16 Rabi' al-Thani 1434 AH, corresponding to 1 March 2013 AD;

issued the following Resolution:

Article (1)

Mr. Ashour Hamad Abu Rashed shall be appointed Libya's delegate to the League of Arab States.

Article (2)

This Resolution shall enter into force on the date of its issue and all provisions conflicting herewith shall be repealed. This Resolution shall be published in the Official Gazette.

General National Congress – Libya

Issued in Tripoli 25 Rabi' al-Thani 1434 AH Corresponding to: 07/03/2013 AD



nis document constitutes an un-official transcription/translation. DCAF cannot be held responsible for damages that may arise from its use. For official reference, please refer to the original text as published by the Libyan Authorities. UND DCAF's Libyan Security Sector Legislation project is financed by the DCAF Trust Fund for North Africa.



www.security-legislation.ly